AMENDMENT #5 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL
FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
SUNCOAST TECHNICAL COLLEGE SOUTH CAMPUS

THIS AMENDMENT #5 to Agreement Between Owner and Design Professional
for Design and Construction Administration Services is entered into this 3rd day of
January, 2017, by and between The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, a body
corporate under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Owner") and Schenkel & Shultz,
Inc. (the “Design Professional’).

RECITALS

A. The Owner and the Design Professional entered into an Agreement Between
Owner and Design Professional for Design and Construction Administration Services for
the Suncoast Technical College South Campus (the "Agreement"), dated February 17,
2015.

B. The parties hereto desire to modify the Agreement, and hereby enter into this
Amendment #5 to memorialize this modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made herein, the
parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Agreement amount is hereby modified to include fees for all services
included in this agreement. The total fee amount of this Agreement is $1,257,756.00.

2. Exhibits "A” and “B” dated January 3, 2017, attached to this Amendment #5,
shall replace those originally issued with the Agreement. Exhibit “C” Schenkel & Shultz,
Inc., Proposal is also attached to this Amendment #5.

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that, except as otherwise expressly

modified or amended herein, the remainder of the terms of the Agreement shall remain
Page 1 of 2



in full force and effect.

4. Where there is any conflict between the terms of this Amendment #5 and any
terms of the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment #5 shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment #5 as of
the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA SCHENKEL & SHULTZ, INC.
COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:
Caroline Zucker, Board Chair

Approved for Legal Content

May 2014 by Matthews, Eastmoore,

Hardy, Crauwels & Garcla, Atomeys for

The School Board of Sarasoia County, Florida
Signed: MG

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT “"A"
INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TO: The S¢hool Board of Sarescta County, Flarida
Construclion Services Dapartment
TBBS Fruitville Road
Sarasota, FL 34240
ATTN: Sue Bouffard, Project Manager
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: Schenkel & Shulz, Inc. INVOICE NO.:
677 North Washington Boulevard DATE:
Sarasola, Florida 34236
Sarasota County Schools Project Name: Suncoast Technical College South Campus
North Port, Flarida
Sarascta County Schools Project MNo.: 4635 Sarassta County Schools Contract No, 21506312
Prefessional Project No,:
serce SN e coumere] 1AL RS rarue recuest] Tt
jArchitect/Engineer Fea Distribution
chamailo Design Phase 10% $ 74,225,00 0.00%) $ -
Dosign Development Phase 20% $  148,450.00 0.00% $ -
Construction Document Fhase 35% $  250,788,00 0.00%)| H -
{Bldding/Negotiation Phase 5% ] 37,113.00 0.00%| 8 -
iConstruction Administration Phese 20% | $  148,450,00 D.00%| § -
[Final Accaptanca 10% $ 74,225.00 0,00%) 5 -
[Tota) ArchitectiEng Fes Distribution $742,261.00
Jcivil Enginenring Fae Distribution
Jschemetic Design Phass 10% $ 16,650.00 0.00% $ -
IDasign Development Phase 20% $ 33,300.00 0.00% $ -
iConstrucdion Document Phase 36% L] 58,275.00 0.00% $ -
[BiddingMNagotation Phasa 5% $ 8,325.00 0.00%, $ -
iConstruction Administroion Phase 20% | § 33,300,00 D.00% $ -
Final Acceptanca 10% $ 16,650.00 0.00%)| $ -
Total Civii Eng Fee Distribution $ 168,600.00
[Amendiment #1
|E1.1 Civt Replating $  104,500.00 0,00%)
[ 1.2 Landscape Repiating $ 1870000 0.00%)
J5.1.3 Life Cycle Cost Analysis $ 7,040.00 0.00%
Total Amendment #1 $ 130,240.00
dmeit #2
la.1.4 Kitchan Conaullant Culinary Arts $ 34,760,00 0.00%
[Total Amendmsnt 42 $  34,760.00
[rmendinent #3
I31 .5 8C8 Building Modiications $ 7137500 0.00%
B1.6 County Library Modfications $ 25,800.00 0.00%
Total Amendmant #3 $ 98,265.00
[Amerrdment #4
B1.7 Develop Project's Program $ 17,740.00 0.00%]
[Fota) Amendment #4 $  17,740.00
JAmendment #6
§51,8 Design of Conference Comter | 85,000.00 0.00%)
[Total Amandment #8 $ 65,000.00
[Total Fea 100% $1,284,786.00{ 0.00%] § - 13 - |8 -
[Total Reimbursables & 3,000.00 0.00068 & - $ - § -
[erand Tota $ 1,267,756.00 0.00%) § - |s - |8 -
TOTAL. AMOQUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS | $

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT BY:

Typod Name and Tide:

(For Sarasota County Schools Use ONLY)
Recommended for Payment by

“{Signature of Project Managen)

Design Professional Agreement - 5/2014 (CM version) Exhibit "A" / Page 1 of 3

(Date)




(212Q) (sabeuey o8i0id Jo axeUbiS)
————————
%@ é@ EVP '3[l pue awepN padA]
(=1eQ) {leucissayozib 0 ainjeudig)

£10 Z afed / v, uqnpa
(uorsian WD) 710216 - Waweauby [euissajold ufisag

:Aq JuawAed 10} papuswiwiossy

(AINO ®sn sjooydsg Ajunog gjoseses Jog)

-A8 103800 ANV 3NYL ALY

"SINFLLI SIDIANTS TVNOILIAAY LH0ddNS OL NOLLVINIWNIOQ HOVLLY

_ - $ - $ - $ %0 00°G00°9vE  $ |SIDIAYIS 1.AAY/SINIWANINY TvVLOL
- $ i0/AIC# |
- $ 10/AIGH#
- $ i0/NIQ#
- $ iI0O/AIQH# i
- $ I0/NICH#
- $ HO/INIQ#
— - $ 10/NIQ#
- $ i0/Na#
- $ i0/NIC#
- $ %0 00°000'S9 $ H1D JONIHIINOD S# LNINANINY
- $ %0 00 0vL'LL $ ONINNVHOOU ## LNIJWANINY|
* - $ %0 00'068'92 $ SAOW AdVH4l €# LNFWANINY|
- $ %0 00°6.¢€'} L $ SAON SIS €# INJWNANIINY|
- $ %0 00°09.2°¥E $ c# INJINAONINYI
$ %0 oooveoer  $ L# INJINANINY
Alva oL 3ang = JDIOANI SIHL + SINJWAVY dINGO % (139ana) InvA Azan__.momm_n_ 3aNTON1)
AINNOWY TVLOL | 1SINDIY INIWAVA ] SNOIAT¥AE TvLOL a31NAa3HOS SIOINYIS 'AQY / # LINIWANINY

SFJIAYLS TYNOILIAAY / SLNTFWANINY YO FOI0ANI STJIAYIS TYNOISSIH0Nd



(=eq)

(1abeuep josfoid Jo ainjeubig)

£ Jo £ @bed / v, naupa
{uoisian ND} 102/ WiswsaiBy Jeucissajoig ufissg

:Aq JuswAe Jo} papusiwosay

(AINO @sn sjooyog Ajunog ejoseles 1o4)

(s18Q)

:

-\ WY/ @@% oL Pue SWeN padA|
(jeuoisSajoig uf _n._m%Na_mv

4

o

&

%0

‘A8 103HHO ANV N1 a31411¥30

"SIWALI 378VSUNGNITY L8¥0ddNS OL NOLLYLNIWNND0Q HOVLLY
18VSHNGNIZN TY.LOL ¥Od 3NIT 3HL NO V WN0d NO STinNSid 3SIHL LN3SNI

00°000°¢

STNEVSHNNIFY TVLOL

10/AICH#

10/AIQ#

I0/AIQ#

I0/AICH#

i0/ANIQ#

i0/AIC#

10/AIQ#

i0/AIO#

i0/AIO#

i0/AIG#

I0/AICH#

10/AIO#

I0/AIC#

10/NIGH#

"“ﬂ”ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ

31va oL
3NAa INNOWY V10l

= 30I0ANI SIHL
1S3N03Y INJWAYC

%0

s sl .

00°000°¢

—_—

+ SINJNAVd JdWOD %

SNOIAIYd TVLOL

(13o9ang) anivAa
a3aNa3aHos

{NOLLJI¥DS3a 3aNTONI
SIAVSHNGWISY

SITIVSUNGNITYE WO FOIOANI STDIAMIS TYNOISSIH0¥d



EXHIBIT “B”
SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

B.1  ADDITIONAL SERVICES

B.1.1 The City of North Port requires the parent parcel to be platted to accommodate the 5 outparcels for the
bank and the remaining parcel for the STC campus. This effort includes the preparation of the Development
Master Plan based on input and direction from the City of North Port. This effort also includes the design and
permitting of the utility infrastructure that will serve the 5 outparcels including water, sanitary sewer, lift station,
force main and the storm water management system. The access driveway is also included in this effort with
improvements to Cranberry Boulevard to accommodate turn lanes shall not exceed: $104,500.00.

B.1.2 Preliminary Development Plan for City of North Port including Arboreal Review, preliminary tree
protection and removal required street tree and buffer plan concept. Plat for City of North Port including detailed
tree removat plan, mitigation calculations for tree removat, and buffer planting plans with irrigation plans far buffer
and irrigation pump station design shall not exceed: $18,700.00

B.1.3 Life Cycle Cost Analysis shall not exceed: $7,040.00

B.1.4 Design and Construction Administration services for the addition of a Food Service Consultant to design
the Culinary Arts Program including Kitchen and associated support service spaces that was moved from Phase
2 of the project to Phase 1. Cost not to exceed: $34,760.00.

B.1.5&1.6 Design and Construction Administration services for modifications/reductions to the square
footage and other building modifications to reduce the projects budgets for STC and the County Library. Cost

not to exceed: $98,265.00.

B.1.7 Provide additional architectural services for the development and reconciliation of the overall project's
space program including all related educational requirements. Cost not to exceed: $17,740.00.

B.1.8 Design and Construction Administration services to upgrade the dining area to a Conference Center per
Article 2.a. in the interlocal Agreement between the School Board of Sarasota County and the City of North Port
dated June 2, 2015. Cost not to exceed: $65,000.00.

B.2 HOURLY RATES

Architect Executive $295.00

Architect Partner $ 260.00

Principal Architect $ 210.00

Registered Architect (Manager) $ 150.00

Registered Architect (Staff) $ 140.00

Project Architect $120.00

Architect (Graduate in Training) $ 115.00

CADD Draftsperson $115.00

CADD Draftsperson (Intermediate) $ 70.00

Specification Writer $ 140.00

Construction Inspector (in Training) $ 120.00

Administrative Assistant $ 60.00

Clerical $ 50.00
Contract Between Owner and Design Professional for Page 1 of 2
Design & Construction Administration Services — Exhibit "B Suncoast Technical College

(Construction Management Project) - 5/2014 —— New Classroom Building & County Library
The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida



Civil Engineer Principal

Civil Senior Project Manager
Civil Project Manager

Civil Senior Project Engineer
Civilt Project Engineer

Civil Construction Manager
Civil Design Engineer

Civil Designer

Civil CADD Technician

Civil Construction Representative
Civil Secretary

Structural Engineer Principal
Structural Associate

Structural Project Manager
Structural Project Engineer
Structural Sr. CADD Technician
Structural CADD Technician
Structural Const. Admin/inspector
Structural Clerical

MEP Engineer Principal

MEP Senior/Registered Engineer
MEP Engineer

MEP Construction Coordinator
MEP Senior Designer

MEP Designer

MEP Draftsperson

MEP Secretary

Landscape Project Manager
Landscape Project Manager Senior
Landscape Architect Senior
Landscape Architec General
Expert Witness/Hearing Testimony
Landscape Designer

Landscape Graphic Designer

Landscape CADD Technician General
Landscape CADD Technician Senior

Landscape Clerical

$ 155.00
$125.00
$110.00
$ 110.00
$0.00
90.00
80.00
85.00
50.00
65.00
55.00

PR B PHHH

$ 168.00
$ 140.00
$126.00
$112.50
$ 96.00
$ 86.00
$ 95.00
$ 46.00

$ 195.00
$115.00
20.00
70.00
75.00
65.00
60.00
45.00

O PLPBHH

$125.00
$ 150.00
$ 135.00
$ 115.00
$ 160.00
$100.00
$ 95.00
$ 85.00
$ 110.00
$ 40.00

Contract Between Owner and Design Professional for
Design & Construction Administration Services ~ Exhibit “B"
(Construction Management Project) ~ 5/2014 ——

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida

Page 2 of 2
Suncoast Technical College

New Classroom Building & County Library :



HULTZ

ARCHITECGCTUREDOQ

Exl.liut I'lcll

16 November 2016

Sue Bouffard

Project Manager

Construction Services Department
School Board of Saraseta County
Sarasota, Florida 34240

RE: Suncoast Technical College South Campus
SCSB Project ID #4635

SSA#H 1520204

Amendment # 05

Dear Sue:

Schenkel & Shultz, Inc. is submitting this proposal request to amend the Basic Services Agreement
Between the Owner and Architect by the following scope modifications. During the initial design process
for Phase 1 of this project, the Owner requested the inclusion of the Culinary Arts Program including
Kitchen, related support service spaces, Increase the area described as the Bistro/Dining and the Large
Meeting/ Conference area similar In size to the Main Campus STC. Our understanding was that the City
of North Port would contribute an amount of $ 65,000.00 towards the design fees as their share for
this additional program area.

Requested Additional Service Fee for: Culinary Arts/Kitchen, Bistro/Dining, Meeting/ Conference
area. .$65,000.00

If you shouid have any questions or require clarification with this proposal, please contact our office at
your convenience.

Kenneth
Paitner

G. De3ITAlA, LEED AP



